

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

QUALITY AUTO PAINTING CENTER OF ROSELLE, INC.,
Traded as Prestige Auto Body,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM INDEMNITY COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division
Case Nos. 6:14-cv-06012, 6:14-cv-06013, 6:14-cv-06018,
6:14-cv-06019, 6:14-cv-06022 (Hon. Gregory A. Presnell)

***EN BANC BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,
URGING AFFIRMANCE***

Cory L. Andrews
Corbin K. Barthold
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

June 28, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

In re: Auto Body Shop Antitrust Litigation

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, 15-14180-AA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. UNDER <i>TWOMBLY</i> AND <i>JACOBS</i> , AN ANTITRUST PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO PLEAD FACTS THAT TEND TO EXCLUDE INNOCENT EXPLANATIONS FOR THE DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT MANDATES DISMISSAL	8
A. <i>Twombly</i> Clarifies That a Court May Not Infer a § 1 Conspiracy If the Pleaded Allegations Are Just as Consistent with Independent Action as with Concerted Action	8
B. This Court’s <i>Jacobs</i> Decision Confirms That an Antitrust Conspiracy Claim Based on Factually Neutral Allegations Must Be Dismissed.....	12
II. NOT ONLY ARE THE PLAINTIFFS’ “PLUS” FACTORS ILLUSORY, THEY ARE ENTIRELY NEGATED BY TWO KEY “MINUS” FACTORS	14
A. The Plaintiffs Allege the Existence of a Cartel That (Quite Implausibly) Defies the Laws of Logic and Game Theory.....	15
B. The Plaintiffs Allege the Existence of a Pointless and Highly Implausible Cartel—One That Conspires to Organize Behavior Long Established by Market Forces.....	19
III. AFFIRMANCE WILL PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED CERTAINTY TO MARKET PARTICIPANTS.....	23
A. To Operate Efficiently and Competitively, Businesses Need a Clear Pleading Threshold for § 1 Claims.....	23

B. Relaxing the Pleading Threshold for § 1 Claims Will Increase the Likelihood of *In Terrorem* Settlements in Meritless Suits25

C. Adopting the Plaintiffs’ Pleading Standard Will Chill Pro-Competitive Conduct at the Expense of Consumers.....27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	26
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>DeBonaventura v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 419 A.2d 942 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	20
<i>Dura Pharm, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	26
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	12
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	1
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	25
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir 2010)	5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	14

	Page(s)
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	27
<i>Proctor v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.</i> , 675 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006)	1
<i>Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954).....	8
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	27
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 22.....	24
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8, 12, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
William J. Baumol & Alan S. Blinder, <i>Economics: Principles and Policy</i> (12th ed. 2012)	28
Body Shop Business, <i>State of the Industry 2011-12</i>	20
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages: An Idea Whose Time Has Come?</i> , 61 Tul. L. Rev. 777 (1987).....	26

	Page(s)
Department of Justice, <i>Leniency Program</i> (Feb. 20, 2018).....	18
Department of Justice, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About the Antitrust Division’s Leniency Program and Model Leniency Letters</i> (Jan. 26, 2017)	18
R.I.M. Dunbar, <i>Coevolution of Neocortical Size, Group Size and Language in Humans</i> , 16 <i>Behav. & Brain Sci.</i> 681 (1993).....	17
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Chicago on Vertical Restrictions</i> , 3 <i>Competition Law International</i> 3 (2007)	21, 22
Emerging Technology from the arXiv, <i>Your Brain Limits You to Just Five BFFs</i> , MIT <i>Tech. Rev.</i> (Apr. 29, 2016).....	17, 18
Neal Katyal, <i>Conspiracy Theory</i> , 112 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1307 (2003)	18
Christopher Leslie, <i>Trust, Distrust, Antitrust</i> , 82 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 515 (2004).....	15, 16, 17, 19
Michael Sacchetto, <i>Buyer Power Abuse in the Auto-Repair Industry: Is There a Remedy?</i> , 38 <i>Sw. L. Rev.</i> 503 (2009).....	19, 20, 21
Steven C. Salop & Lawrence J. White, <i>Economic Analysis of Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 74 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1001 (1986)	25
William H. Wagener, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1887 (2003)	27
